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Case No. S. |
Complaint: Placed at page No. 17/C of F.7(235)/Misc
Complaint/AAAGH/2013(Copy placed at Page no.l of Committee

Report Documents):-

“Radiology items were purchased at more than M.R.P

by Dr. Surender Singh.”

As alleged by Shri J.P. Singh:

“ Demand from Radiology department sent to purchase
section for Purchase of X-ray Automatic Chemical
Developer 45 Pkts(forty five) and X-ray Automatic Chemical
fixer 45(forty five) Pkts. Dr. Surender Singh, purchase
officer managed it by violating GFR 148 with inclusion of
corrupt trick,....

.1.  X-ray Automatic Chemical Developer 6 Pkts and X-
ray Automatic Chemical fixer 6 Pkts were purchased from
M/s Raj Medicos on 5/10/2011 under GFR 145

sl X-ray Automatic Chemical Developer 39 Pkts and X-
ray Automatic Chemical fixer 39 Pkts were purchased from
M/s Vij Sons on 17/11/2011 under GFR 146 through market
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Important:

1. Same items purchased within 1 & 1/2 months by splitﬁug
orders and violated GFR Rule 148
2. M/s Raj Medicos given 45% discount on MRP showing
sufficient profit margin than MLR.P.
3. M/s Vij Sons supplied Lasertech Automatic Chemical
fixer 39 pkts at more than MRP i.e. @Rs. 1142/- when the
> printed price is 672/-. ....ccuce. i
. On examination of the relevant file
™  [.33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/10-11 the following points were noted:-
a) Demand from then HOD Radiology Dr. P S Kiran on
19/8/11 for 45 pkts each of X-ray Automatic Chemical Developer
and X-ray Automatic Chemical fixer with stock position 6 packs of
each item in the department and “not available in surgical store”
noted by then Surgical Store Dealing Asst. Sh. Rajbeer Singh and as
Store Incharge Dr. Amit Kumar Sharma (As per record at that time
Dr Amit Kumar Sharma was neither Surgical Store Incharge nor
Link officer to Surgical Store Incharge; the relevant orders in this

regard dt. 01-02-2011 and 07-10-201 | are placed at pages 23 to 27
| contd...page/3
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of Committee Report Documents ) and “Rates from other hospitals
may be obtained “ noted by the then Medical Superintendent Dr.
Promila Gupta (Placed at Page no. 2 of Committee Report
Documents & Page 12/c of Main file  No.
F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11)

b) On the instruction of the then Medical Supdt. Dr. Promila
Gupta (at 5/N of Main file no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11
dt. 23/8/11& Page 3 of Committee Report Documents) , a letter
dt.24/8/11(placed at 13/c of Main file no.
F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010—11 & Page 4 of the Committee
Report Documents) was sent to other Delhi Govt. Hospitals as the

rates were not available in our OTE.

¢) A reminder from Radiology Dept. dt. 30/9/11 was received
(placed at 15/c of Main file no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-
11& Page 5 of Committee Report Documents).

d) Since no reply was received from other hospitals, local
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purchase under 15,000/~ was approved by then Medical Supdt. Dr
Promila Gupta due to urgency (Placed at15/C and 7/N of Main file
& Page 5 & 6 of Committee Report Documents).

However, the file was not routed through the accounts
functionary as per records.
e) Supply order dt 5/10/11 for 45 each of above two chemicals
for supply under Rs.15000/- with a note “less 45% 1in above said
items”,was sent to M/S Raj Medikos(placed at 16/c of Main File
no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11 & Page 7 of Committee
Report Documents).
f) As per HOD Radiology's Dr P S Kiran letter dated 28/10/11, 6
packets each of developer and fixer out of the demanded 45
packets were received on 13/ 10/11 and balance 39 pkts was
requested to be purchased. The same was approved by then
Medical Supdt. Dr Promila Gupta on 09.11.2011 under GFR
146(within one lakh) (placed at 17/c of Main file
no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11 & Page no. 8 of
Committee Report Documents). For this a commitee comprising
of

Dr Amit Sharma  CMO(NFSG) Radiology
Dr Monica Chaudhary 1/C Microbiology
; ’ contd...page/S
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3
Dr Surender Singh Purchase Officer
was constituted (placed at 9/N of Main File
no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11& Page 9 of Committee
Report Documents) to procure the above items after open market
survey. However, again file was not routed through accounts
functionary & accounts functionary was also not included in

the committee for open market survey.

g) Three quotations were obtained(placed at 18/c to 20/¢ of
main file no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11& page 10 to 12 of
Committe.e Report Documents) and the lowest rate was from VIJ
Sons- Rs 1142/- for each item which was approved by the
committee.  (placed at  10/N of the Main file
no.F33(2)/Radi010gy/AAAGI—I/2010-11 & Page 13 of Committee
Report Documents). All the three quotations have no signatures of
the Committee constituted by the Medical Superintendent (placed at
Page 9/N of Main file no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11&
Page 9 of Committe Report Documents).

h) Supply order for the same was sent on 17.11.2011. The total
~ amount was Rs. 89,076/- + Vat extra.(placed at21/c of Main file
no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11 & Page 14 of Committee
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(6)
Report Documents)
i) The retail invoice from Raj Medikos showed the rate
of developer and fixer as Rs.2250/-each with 45% discount (placed
at 23/c 'of Main File F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11 & Page 15
of Committee Report Documents)

j) The retail invoice from Vij Sons showed the rate of
developer and fixer as Rs.1142/- with no discount.(placed at 26/c of
Main file no.F33(2)/Radiology/AAAGH/2010-11 & Page 16 of
Comitttee Report Documents)

Points to be noted

(1) Both Raj Medicos and Vij Son supplied fixer at more than
Rs. 672/- which was the rate on the carton (photocopy supplied
by complainant-placed at pg.168 of File No.5/107/AAAGH/ of
Vigilance & Page 17 of Committee Report Documents). This

could not be confirmed from carton handed over to the

committee from Radiology Deptt.( Carton is sealed ) where

the MRP and expiry date have been partially erased but

batch No. & Date of Manufacturing are intact thus

suggestive of some tampering since as per hospital

cedure only the MRP should have been erased after the
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articles are received in the surgical store & not the expiry
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